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NOTICE OF INITIAL HEARING 

 
 

ISSUED: February 18, 2020 
 

 Utah law requires the Utility Facility Review Board (“Board”) to convene an initial 

hearing within 50 days of the date a party seeks its review. Utah Code Ann. § 54-14-304. At the 

initial hearing, the Board must (i) determine how the review will take place, including whether it 

will be conducted as a formal or informal adjudicative proceeding; and (ii) set a schedule for the 

proceeding. Id. The Board must schedule a hearing on the merits within 60 days of the initial 

hearing. Id. 

 Accordingly, the Board gives notice it will conduct an initial hearing in this docket on 

Tuesday, February 25, 2020 at 1:00 p.m. The initial hearing will be held in the Fourth Floor 

Hearing Room 403, Heber M. Wells Building, 160 East 300 South, Salt Lake City, Utah. 

Interested parties should come prepared to discuss the Board’s review process for this matter and 

a date for a hearing on the merits. 

 Individuals wishing to participate in the hearing by telephone must contact the Public 

Service Commission (PSC) two days in advance by calling (801) 530-6716 or (toll free) 1-866-

PSC-UTAH (1-866-772-8824) to receive a bridge number and participant passcode. Participants 

attending by telephone should then call the bridge number five minutes prior to the hearing, 

entering the passcode followed by the # sign to ensure participation. 

 In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, individuals needing special 

accommodations (including auxiliary communicative aids and services) during the hearing should 
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notify the PSC at 160 East 300 South, Salt Lake City, Utah 84111, (801) 530-6716, at least three 

working days prior to the hearing. 

 DATED at Salt Lake City, Utah, February 18, 2020. 
 
 
/s/ Gary L. Widerburg 
PSC Secretary 
DW#312143 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

 I CERTIFY that on February 18, 2020, a true and correct copy of the foregoing was 
delivered upon the following as indicated below: 
 
By Email: 
 
Heidi K. Gordon (hgordon@fabianvancott.com) 
Fabian VanCott 
Bret Reich (bret.reich@pacificorp.com) 
Rocky Mountain Power 
Attorneys for Rocky Mountain Power 
 
Corbin B. Gordon (cgordon@gordonlawgrouputah.com) 
Midway City Attorney 
 
Scott Sweat 
Jon Woodard 
(attorney@wasatch.utah.gov) 
Wasatch County Attorney’s Office 
 
Adam S. Long (along@shutah.law) 
Smith Hartvigsen 
Attorney for Heber Light & Power 
 
Patricia Schmid (pschmid@agutah.gov)  
Justin Jetter (jjetter@agutah.gov) 
Robert Moore (rmoore@agutah.gov) 
Victor Copeland (vcopeland@agutah.gov) 
Assistant Utah Attorneys General 
 
Madison Galt (mgalt@utah.gov) 
Division of Public Utilities 
 
Cheryl Murray (cmurray@utah.gov) 
Office of Consumer Services 

_______________________________ 
Administrative Assistant 
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